

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 826 OF 2002

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PATNA UNIVERSITY TEACHERS ASSON. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 17/07/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv. (N.P.)

Respondent No. 3 Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh ,Adv  
Ms. Udita Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER  
The appeal is dismissed in terms of signed order.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE ]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 826 OF 2002

STATE OF BIHAR & OTHERS  
APPELLANTS

...

VERSUS

PATNA UNIVERSITY TEACHERS ASSON. & OTHERS  
...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the Patna University  
submits that now the pay-scales in respect of post of Section Officer  
and Typist of the University and State of Bihar have been made  
equal. Therefore, the issue is academic in nature.

In view of the statement made by learned counsel for the Patna University and agreed by the learned counsel for the appellants, nothing survives in this appeal. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

Other respondents are not present, though served.

.....J.  
[A.K. MATHUR ]

.....J.  
[ DALVEER BHANDARI ]

NEW DELHI  
JULY 17, 2008